Wisconsin law.
shall be held on the first succeeding Tuesday of April, and in case of justice on the first succeeding Tuesday of April when no other justice is elected. In either case, if the vacancy occur within forty days prior to the first Tuesday of April, the said vacancy shall not be filled until the judicial election of the next year.

8.03 The secretary of state shall give to county clerks at least twenty-five days' notice of the election of justice, judge, or superintendent, and the county clerk shall give not less than twenty days' notice of any such election to be held within his county.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 27, 1921.

No. 578, A.]

[Published June 30, 1921.

CHAPTER 437.

AN ACT to submit to the people an amendment to the constitution.

WHEREAS, At the biennial session of the legislature of this state in the year 1919, an amendment to the constitution was proposed and agreed to by a majority of the members elected to each of the two houses, which proposed amendment was in the following language:

"Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate concurring, That section 4 of article VI of the constitution be amended to read: (Article VI) Section 4. Sheriffs, coroners, registers of deeds, district attorneys, and all other county officers except judicial officers, shall be chosen by the electors of the respective counties once in every two years. Sheriffs shall hold no other office, and * * * may succeed themselves; they may be required by law to renew their security from time to time, and in default of giving such new security their office shall be deemed vacant; but the county shall never be made responsible for the acts of the sheriff. The governor may remove any officer in this section mentioned, giving to such a copy of the charges against him and an opportunity of being heard in his defense. All vacancies shall be filled by appointment, and the person appointed to fill a vacancy shall hold only for the unexpired portion of the term to which he shall be appointed and until his successor shall be elected and qualified."

654

AND WHEREAS, The foregoing proposed amendment to the constitution of this state has been approved and agreed to by the legislature thereof at the biennial session of 1921 by a majority of all the members elected to each house thereof; therefore

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The foregoing proposed amendment to the constitution of this state shall be submitted to the people at an election to be held in the several election districts in this state on the Tuesday next succeeding the first Monday in November, 1922, in the manner provided by law for the submission of amendments to the constitution at a general election, and if the people shall approve and ratify said amendment by a majority of the electors voting thereon such amendment so ratified shall become a part of the constitution of this state.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 27, 1921.

No. 24, A.]

[Published June 30, 1921.

CHAPTER 438.

AN ACT to repeal subsection (12) of section 20.60, and to amend subsection (11) of section 20.60, and sections 1623 to 1630, inclusive, of the statutes, relating to dogs, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (12) of section 20.60 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 2. Subsection (11) of section 20.60, and sections 1625 to 1630, inclusive, of the statutes are amended to read: (20.60) (11) All moneys received by the state treasurer for, and on account of dog license fees, paid into the treasury pursuant to the provisions of section 1627, are appropriated therefrom as a revolving appropriation, for defraying the expenses incurred in administering and carrying into effect the provisions of sections 1623 to 1630, inclusive, of the statutes; provided that on * * January 1 of each year all funds remaining in the state treasury in this appropriation shall be returned to the county treasurers of the counties having made deposits in said fund